

No. 21-499

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CARLOS VEGA,

Petitioner,

v.

TERRENCE B. TEKOH,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
LAUREN BONDS
KEISHA JAMES
NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
2022 St. Bernard Ave.,
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116
(504) 220-0401

JIM DAVY
Counsel of Record
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Fifth Amendment rights depend upon the availability of Section 1983 actions to redress past violations and deter future ones.....	3
A. Unwarned custodial interrogations fit squarely within the class of constitutional violations that Congress intended Section 1983 to remedy	4
B. Section 1983 actions redress past violations	6
C. Section 1983 actions deter future violations	9
D. The exclusionary rule is not an effective alternative deterrent of Fifth Amendment violations in this context.....	12
II. Existing limitations already prevent most litigants from bringing successful Section 1983 actions for coercive interrogations ...	17
A. Fourteenth Amendment due process claims only protect against coercive interrogations in limited circumstances	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Plaintiffs can only meet proximate cause requirements for Section 1983 coercive confession claims in limited circumstances	20
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aleman v. Vill. of Hanover Park</i> , 662 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	20
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976)	11
<i>Best v. City of Portland</i> , 554 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	6
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	10
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	6, 18, 19
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	10
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	6
<i>Crowe v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Cty. of L.A. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	20, 21
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	13
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963)	4
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	2, 16, 17
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	12
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Koh v. Vill. of Northbrook</i> , No. 11-C-02605, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211442 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kunz v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 01-C-1753, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41897 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2006)	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	11
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)... 4, 5, 13, 15, 19	
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	21
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	8
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	13
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	9, 10
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	8
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 757 (1966)	11
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Train v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. N.M. 2009).....	8
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	11
Adele Bernhard, <i>When Justice Fails: Indemnification for Unjust Conviction</i> , 6 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 73 (1999).....	9
Alex Rienert, et al., <i>New Federalism & Civil Rights Enforcement</i> , 116 NW. U. L. REV. 737 (2021).....	10
Alexandra W. Reimelt, <i>An Unjust Bargain: Plea Bargains and Waiver of the Right to Appeal</i> , 51 B.C. L. REV. 871 (2010)	14
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Contaminated Confessions Revisited</i> , 101 VA. L. REV. 395 (2015).....	6
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011).....	5
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 CORNELL L. REV. 109 (1998)	13
Clark Neily, <i>Prisons Are Packed because Prosecutors Are Coercing Plea Deals. And, Yes, It's Totally Legal</i> , The Cato Institute (Aug. 8, 2019)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Deborah Mostaghel, <i>Wrongfully Incarcerated, Randomly Compensated – How to Fund Wrongful Conviction Compensation Statutes</i> , 44 IND. L. REV. 503 (2011)	7
Deborah Young, <i>Unnecessary Evil: Policing in Interrogations</i> , 28 CONN. L. REV. 425 (1996)	5
Eugene Scalia, <i>Police Witness Immunity Under Section 1983</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1433 (1989).....	9
False Confessions, Understand the Causes, Innocence Project.....	6
Gabriel Chin, <i>The New Civil Death: Rethinking Punishment in the Era of Mass Conviction</i> , 160 U. PA. L. REV. 1789 (2012).....	8
Michael Avery, <i>You Have a Right to Remain Silent</i> , 30 FORDHAM URB. L. J. 571 (2003).....	13
Paulo C. Alves, “ <i>Taking the Fifth</i> ” <i>Beyond Trial: § 1983 Claims for Pre-Trial Use of Coerced Statements Affirms One’s Right Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 26 J. CIV. RTS. & ECON. DEV. 253 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Richard J. Ofshe and Richard A. Leo, <i>Coerced Confessions, the Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 DENV. U. L. REV. 979 (1997).....	5
Samantha Melamed, <i>As Philly tops two dozen exonerations, city may face tens of millions in civil liability</i> , <i>The Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (June 13, 2021)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Incompetent Plea Bargaining and Extrajudicial Reforms</i> , 126 HARV. L. REV. 150 (2012)	14
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. REV. 891 (2004)	8, 9
Thomas B. Bennett et al., <i>Divide & Concur: Separate Opinions & Legal Change</i> , 103 CORNELL L. REV. 817 (2017)	18
Will Dobbie et al., <i>The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108 AM. ECON. REV. 201 (2018)	7
